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The present Earnings Release report is based on financial statements that fully comply with 

IFRS, including the adjustment for inflation in accordance with IAS 29. 

Figures in this Earnings Release are expressed in millions of Argentine Pesos (AR$) and have 

been restated to December 2022 prices, except when noted otherwise. For a brief description 

of the restatement procedures, please see page 21. 

Highlights   
• Clisa´s consolidated sales for the year ended December 31, 2022 (“FY 2022”) totaled AR$ 

191,560 million, an AR$ 62,253 million, or 48.1 % increase in real terms as compared to the 

year ended December 31, 2021 (“FY 2021”). 

 

• FY 2022 Adjusted EBITDA amounted to AR$ 23,300 million, an AR$ 1,136 million, or 5.1% 

increase in real terms as compared to FY 2021. 

 

New construction projects awarded  

 

San Javier water channel 

In January 2023, a joint venture in which Benito Roggio e Hijos S.A. (“BRH”), a subsidiary of 

Clisa, and the other three participants hold a 25% interest each, was awarded by the Argentine 

Federal Government a project for the construction a 330 km-long water channel between the 

cities of San Javier and Tostado, in the Province of Santa Fe, that will supply water to more 

than 120,000 people in the north-western region of this province. The awarded contract 

would represent estimated revenues for the Company in an amount of over AR$ 11,700 

million, expressed in October 2022 prices, and is subject to adjustment by inflation. The 

contract was executed on March 17, 2023. For this reason, this project has not been included 

yet in our backlog.  

Metalmechanical erection 

During the last quarter of 2022, Haug S.A. (“Haug”), a Peruvian subsidiary of Clisa was awarded 

several projects for metalmechanical erection in the mining, oil & gas and transport industries 

in Peru and Chile. The awarded contracts would represent estimated revenues for the 

Company in an amount of over US$ 43 million. These projects have already been included in 

our backlog. 

 

 

For further information please contact: 

Mariano Peterlin Phone: +54 11 6091 7382  
Chief Financial Officer Email: inversores@clisa.com.ar  

 

mailto:inversores@clisa.com.ar
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1. Results from Consolidated Operations 

 

   

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY 

Δ 

Revenues  191,560  129,307  48.1% 

Gross Profit  60,234  35,536  69.5% 

Gross Margin  31.4% 27.5%   

Operating Income  12,721 9,736 30.7% 

Operating Income Margin  6.6% 7.5%   

Adjusted EBITDA  23,300 22,164 5.1% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  12.2% 17.1%   

 

FY 2022 Clisa´s consolidated revenues totaled AR$ 191,560 million, a AR$ 62,253 million, or 48.1%, 

increase in real terms as compared to FY 2021.  FY 2021 figures, disclosed for comparative purposes, 

are expressed in December 2022 prices, adjusted by the consumer price index (CPI) reported by the 

Argentine Bureau of Statistics, as required by Argentine accounting boards. CPI increased 94.8% from 

December 2021 to December 2022. 

The increase in revenues was primarily due to an increase in the Transportation segment by AR$ 

52,111 million, in the Construction segment by AR$ 14,116 million, partially offset by a decrease in 

the Waste Management segment by AR$ 3,506 million, in the Water Supply segment by AR$ 443 

million and in the Other Activities segment by AR$ 25 million. 

FY 2022 Adjusted EBITDA was AR$ 23,300 million, a AR$ 1,136 million, or 5.1% increase in real terms 

as compared to FY 2021. EBITDA increased AR$ 4,072 million in the Construction segment, partially 

offset by a decrease of AR$ 2,008 million in Waste Management, AR$ 948 million in Water Supply and 

AR$ 55 million in Transportation. 

Adjusted EBITDA margin decreased to 12.2% for FY 2022 from 17.1% in FY 2021. 

Revenues Breakdown Adjusted EBITDA Breakdown 
FY 2022 FY 2022 

Total Revenues: AR$ 191,560 million Total Adj EBITDA: AR$ 23,300 million 

 

 

Transportation; 
$ 62,325 ; 33%

Waste Management; 
$ 62,106 ; 32%

Construction; 
$ 55,482 ; 29%

Water Supply; $ 
11,620 ; 6%

Waste 
Management; 
$ 14,494 ; 60%

Construction; $ 
8,016 ; 33%

Water Supply; $ 
1,087 ; 5% Transportation; 

$ 444 ; 2%
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1.1 Waste Management 

   

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY 

 Δ  

Urban waste mgmt  27,790 28,352 -2.0% 

Landfill operations  26,049 27,709 -6.0% 

Industrial services  4,147 5,447 -23.9% 

Waste valorization  4,120 4,103 0.4% 

Revenues  62,106  65,612  -5.3% 

Gross Profit  20,610  19,602  5.1% 

Gross Margin  33.2% 29.9%   

Operating Income  9,152 9,351 -2.1% 

Operating Income Margin  14.7% 14.3%   

Adjusted EBITDA  14,494 16,503 -12.2% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  23.3% 25.2%   

 
Revenues of our Waste Management segment decreased by AR$ 3,506 million, or 5.3% in real terms, to AR$ 

62,106 million in FY 2022, as follows: 

o Revenues from landfill operations decreased AR$ 1,659 million, or 6.0% in real terms, 

in Norte III, mainly due to (i) a 6% price reduction effective March 2021, as requested 

by CEAMSE and accepted by the company, and (ii) the finalization of certain additional 

works performed until March 2022 in Norte III landfill. These increases were partially 

offset by a 2.7% increase in the volume of waste disposal YoY, as described below. 

o A decrease of AR$ 1,300 million, or 23.9%, in industrial services, mainly driven by a 

decrease in revenues from Taym Uruguay mainly because of the finalization of several 

Covid-19 cleaning and disinfection contracts and the appreciation in real terms of the 

Argentine peso against the Uruguayan peso, which reduced sales in peso terms.   

o An decrease of AR$ 562 million, or 2.0% in real terms, in urban waste management 

services, mainly in the Buenos Aires contract, because price adjustments have not 

compensated for annual inflation yet since they are not synchronized, partially offset 

by an increase in San Isidro for additional services. 

• Adjusted EBITDA in our Waste Management segment decreased AR$ 2,008 million, or 12.2%, 
to AR$ 14,494 million in FY 2022, mainly driven by (i) the finalization of certain additional 
works performed until March 2022 in Norte III landfill, (ii) tariff increases in the Buenos Aires 
contract not being synchronized with inflation in the period under analysis, and (iii) the 
normalization of certain expenses that had been postponed or slowed down due to the 
decline in activity caused by the Covid-19 outbreak. 

• Adjusted EBITDA margin decreased to 23.3 % in FY 2022 from 25.2 % in FY 2021.  
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Key Indicators 

 

 
 

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY  

 Δ 
22vs21  

Norte III (million of tons disposed)  
5.0  4.8   2.7% 

 Waste disposal in Norte III landfill reached 5.0 million tons during FY 2022, which represents 

a 2.7% increase as compared to FY 2021, mainly due to the relaxation of Covid-19 restrictions 

and the gradual recovery of economic activity. 
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1.2 Construction 

   

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY 

 Δ  

Benito Roggio e Hijos (Arg)  30,411 19,220 58.2% 

Haug  9,601 5,818 65.0% 

Benito Roggio e Hijos (Py)  11,559 12,888 -10.3% 

Sehos  3,904 3,437 13.6% 

Others  6 2 223.2% 

Revenues  55,482  41,365  34.1% 

Gross Profit  12,344  7,339  68.2% 

Gross Margin  22.2% 17.7%   

Operating Income  5,180 907 471.2% 

Operating Income Margin  9.3% 2.2%   

Adjusted EBITDA  8,016 3,945 103.2% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  14.4% 9.5%   

 

• Revenues in our Construction segment increased 34.1% in real terms, or AR$ 14,116 million, 

to AR$ 55,482 million in FY 2022 mainly due to:  

o a AR$ 11,192 million, or 58.2%, increase in real terms in BRH mainly due to increased 
activity in works that had restarted since late 2020, such as the construction of the 
Villa María By-Pass Road in the Province de Córdoba and the construction and 
repaving of National Road No. 76 that connects Argentina and Chile through the 
Pircas Negras International Border Crossing in the Province of La Rioja, as well as the 
gradual beginning of new works, such as the construction of urban drainage systems 
for the city of Sullana in Peru, the renovation of railways in Jujuy and several road 
works in the Province of Cordoba. 

o a AR$ 3,783 million, or 65.0%, increase in Haug, mainly driven by increased activity, 
which led to a 111.7% rise in revenues expressed in Peruvian Soles; partially offset by 
an appreciation in real terms of the Argentine peso against the Peruvian currency, 
which reduced sales in peso terms.    

o a AR$ 467 million, or 13.6%, increase in real terms in Sehos due to increased activity. 

These increases were partially offset by: 

o a AR$ 1,329 million, or 10.3%, decrease in BRH Paraguay. Although revenues 
expressed in Guaranies increased 14.9% YoY because of increased activity, revenues 
in peso terms dropped due to the appreciation of the peso against the Paraguayan 
currency in real terms.    

 

• Adjusted EBITDA in our Construction activities increased by AR$ 4,072 million, or 103.2%, to 

AR$ 8,016 million in FY 2022, mainly due to increased activity in BRH and Haug. 

 

• Adjusted EBITDA margin increased to 14.4% in FY 2022 from 9.5% in FY 2021. 
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Backlog 

• As of December 31, 2022, our total Construction backlog amounted to AR$ 102,018 million, a 
173.4% increase over December 31, 2021. This variation is expressed in nominal terms, since 
backlog figures as of December 31, 2021 have not been adjusted for inflation.  

o Figures include BRH´s construction subsidiaries, affiliates and joint ventures, at BRH´s 
portion of revenue in these entities where applicable.  

o Figures reflect prices with the latest price adjustments approved by the clients. 
Therefore, they do not reflect accumulated inflation since then. According to our 
estimations, there are price adjustments for works in Argentina still pending approval 
for approximately AR$ 12,300 million as of December 31, 2022.  

 

Backlog by country Dec 2022 Dec 2021 

Argentina 61,287  25,752  

Peru 26,082  4,007  

Paraguay 11,870  7,528  

Chile 2,757  10  

Brazil 22  22  

Total 102,018  37,320  

 

Backlog by sector Dec 2022 Dec 2021 

Road 33,565  16,985  

Water Treatment 28,064  1,905  

Electromechanical 14,088  4,017  

Rail Road 10,605  5,850  

Water Infrastructure 7,054  4,738  

Maintenance 3,805  864  

Electricity 1,751  532  

Engineering 267  388  

Civil works - Mining projects 189  0  

Others 2,629  2,040  

Total 102,018  37,320  

 

(1) Backlog figures as of December 2021 have not been adjusted for inflation. 

(2)  Water Treatment includes drinking water and wastewater treatment plants, urban drainage 
systems, etc. 

(3) Water Infrastructure includes dams, ports, aqueducts, water channels, river expansion works, etc. 
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• This increase is mainly the consequence of: 
 

o new contracts, mainly in Argentina and Peru, in an aggregate amount of 
approximately AR$ 40,000 million. 

o price adjustments approved by clients in BRH contracts in Argentina. 
o the depreciation, in nominal terms, of the peso against the U.S. dollar and other 

currencies, which increased BRH´s foreign subsidiaries backlog in peso terms. 
 

• At the date of this Earnings Release, active works represents approximately 99% of total 
backlog in Argentina.   
 

• Additionally, through a joint venture in which it participates, BRH has been awarded a project 
for the construction of a water channel in the Province of Santa Fe. This work, further 
described above in “Highlights - New projects awarded”, would represent estimated revenues 
for the Company in an amount of over AR$ 11,700 million, expressed in October 2022 prices. 
This project has not been included in our backlog as of December 31, 2022 since the granting 
authorities are yet to determine the date of execution of the contract.  
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1.3  Transportation 

   

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY 

 Δ  

Metrovias  9,850 4,075 141.7% 

Emova  49,945 4,142 1105.8% 

Benito Roggio Ferroindustrial  1,104 861 28.2% 

BRT & Others  1,425 1,136 25.5% 

Revenues  62,325  10,214  510.2% 

Gross Profit  22,504  3,285  585.1% 

Gross Margin  36.1% 32.2%   

Operating Income  327 444 -26.5% 

Operating Income Margin  0.5% 4.4%   

Adjusted EBITDA  444 499 -11.0% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  0.7% 4.9%   

 

The new concession for the operation and maintenance of the Subway and Premetro Network in 

the City of Buenos Aires became effective on December 1, 2021, when Emova Movilidad S.A., a 

corporation owned by Metrovías S.A. and Benito Roggio Transporte S.A., started its operations. 

The new concession contract will have a twelve-year term starting on December 1, 2021, 

renewable for a further three years.  

Due to the health emergency caused by the Covid 19 pandemic, the concession contract has 

provided for certain transitory clauses for the first year of the concession, that were extended for 

an additional 12-month term, including a new operational program. The operational program 

determines the number of commercial car-kilometers (“CKM”) that Emova has to perform. The 

CKM is a measure of rail transport supply representative of the distance in kilometers traveled by 

the sum of rail cars carrying passengers. Emova´s remuneration is based on this indicator.  

• Revenues in our Transportation segment increased AR$ 52,111 million, or 510.2%, to AR$ 

62,325 million in FY 2022, mainly due to the way revenues were registered in FY 2022. 

o Under the terms of the new subway concession contract that started on December 1, 

2021, Emova´s remuneration is based on the number of CKM.  

o Emova receives its remuneration mainly through (i) the fare paid by subway 

passengers and (ii) subsidies paid by SBASE to complete the agreed-upon 

remuneration. Both are registered in “Revenues from contracts with customers” in the 

Income Statement 

o Metrovias, which was in charge of the operation and maintenance of the Buenos Aires 

Subway until November 30, 2021, also received (i) the fare paid by passengers and (ii) 

government subsidies in compensation for operating costs that revenues from fares 

could not meet. However, instead of being registered as revenues, subsidies received 
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by Metrovias were deducted from cost of providing services, administrative and selling 

expenses. 

o Regarding the Urquiza Railway, government subsidies were registered as revenues in 

FY 2022, while they were deducted from cost of providing services, administrative and 

selling expenses in FY 2021. 

• Adjusted EBITDA in our Transportation segment decreased AR$ 55 million, or 11.0%, to AR$ 
444 million in FY 2022, mainly due to the start of the subway’s new concession contract.  

 
Key Indicators 
 

  
 

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY 

2020 
FY 

2019 
FY  

 Δ 
22vs21  

 Δ 
22vs20  

 Δ 
22vs19  

Subway (million paying passengers)  
222.5  91.7  74.0  326.4  

 
143% 201% -32% 

Urquiza Railway (million paying passengers)  
17.8  11.2  8.5  26.6  

 
59% 109% -33% 

Total  
240.3  102.9  82.5  353.0  

 
134% 191% -32% 

 

Metrovias and Emova carried 240.3 million paying passengers during FY 2022, a 134% increase as 

compared to FY 2021 as a result of the relaxation of the Covid-19-related restrictions and the 

gradual recovery of economic activity. 

However, ridership is still below pre-pandemic levels (-32% vs FY2019). 
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1.4  Water Supply Services 

   

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY 

 Δ  

Revenues  11,620  12,063  -3.7% 

Gross Profit  4,904  5,431  -9.7% 

Gross Margin  42.2% 45.0%   

Operating Income  -1,119 -51 2113.2% 

Operating Income Margin  -9.6% -0.4%   

Adjusted EBITDA  1,087 2,035 -46.6% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  9.4% 16.9%   

 
• Revenues of our Water Supply Services segment decreased 3.7% (AR$ 443 million) in real 

terms, to AR$ 11,620 million for FY 2022, despite an increase in certain additional charges, 

such as fees for service reconnection and late payment fees, that are gradually returning to 

prepandemic levels.  

• Although four tariff increases were granted by the concession grantor in the last twelve 

months (20.1% as of January 2022, 10.1% as of May 2022, 13.1% as of August 2022 and 15.3% 

as of November 2022), they are not synchronized with inflation since they compensate for 

cost increases occurred between February 2021 and May 2022. In addition, the concession 

grantor approved an extraordinary review process and granted a 4.83% tariff increase 

effective as of April 25, 2022, to compensate the impact of the operation of the Los Molinos 

Channel on Aguas Cordobesas´ cost structure, in accordance with the provisions of the 

concession contract 

• Adjusted EBITDA in our Water Supply segment decreased AR$ 948 million, or 46.6%, to AR$ 

1,087 million in FY 2022, mainly since tariff increases are not synchronized with inflation, as 

they compensated for cost increases occurred between February 2021 and May 2022. In 

effect, tariffs increased 72.5% y/y in FY2022, while inflation, that affects our costs, rocketed 

in the second half of the year and reached 94.8% y/y on December 2022. In addition, there 

was an increase in real terms in provisions for contingencies related to damaged property and 

electricity expenses.    

• Adjusted EBITDA margin decreased from 16.9% to 9.4%. 
 

Key Indicators 

 

  
 

2022 
Dec 31 

2021 
Dec 31 

 Δ  

Clients (in thousands)  548.4  542.1  1.2% 

Supply Network (in thousands of km)  4,835  4,781  1.1% 

Aguas Cordobesas had 548.4 thousand clients as of December 31, 2022, a 1.2% increase as 

compared to December 31, 2021. Supply network also grew 1.1% in the same period. 
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2. Consolidated Results 

  
2022 

FY 
2021 

FY 
Δ $ Δ 

Operating Income 12,721 9,736 2,985 30.7% 

       

Financial income  9,657 20,229 -10,572 -52.3% 

Interest income 1,843 39 1,804   

Exchange differences generated by assets 0 575 -575   

Exchange differences generated by liabilities 7,712 14,985 -7,273   

Other financial income 102 4,631 -4,528   

     

Financial expenses  -15,111 -13,121 -1,991 15.2% 

Interest generated by liabilities -2,503 -4,400 1,897   

Exchange differences generated by assets -571 0 -571   

Loss due to the effect of inflation on net monetary 
position -10,290 -8,688 -1,602   

Other financial expenses -1,748 -33 -1,715   

          

Share of net income of associates and joint 
arrangements accounted for under the equity method -35 -69 34 -49.6% 

Income tax  -1,624 -460 -1,164 253.3% 
     

Net income for the year 5,607 16,315 -10,708 -65.6% 

 
Important: In hyperinflationary environments, interest rates and foreign exchange 

rates somehow include a premium to compensate for inflation. The portion of interest 

income/expense as well as the portion of income/expenses generated by assets/liabilities for 

changes in FX rate that compensates for inflation have been segregated and offset against the 

gain or loss due to the effect of inflation on net monetary position in these financial 

statements. Therefore, these line items now reflect figures in real terms. 

 

• Financial income 

Financial income amounted to AR$ 9,657 million in FY 2022 and mainly includes a gain 

from foreign currency exchange differences generated by liabilities, since the Argentine Peso 

appreciated 11.5% in real terms in FY2022.  

Financial income decreased AR$ 10,572 million, or 52.3%, as compared to FY 2021, 

primarily due to (i) a decrease in foreign currency exchange differences generated by liabilities 

due to the appreciation, in real terms, of the peso in FY 2022 as compared to the same period 

in 2021; and (ii) a decrease in other financial income mainly because FY2021 figures include a 

U.S.$ 28.4 million gain derived from the accounting of the exchange offer of the 2023 Notes 

for 2027 Senior Secured Notes;  partially offset by an increase in interest income. 
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• Financial expenses 

Financial expenses increased AR$ 1,991 million, or 15.2%, to AR$ 15,111 million in FY 

2022, mainly explained by: 

(i) An AR$ 1,715 million increase in other financial expenses. 

(ii) An AR$ 1,602 million increase in loss due to the effect of inflation on net monetary 

position, mainly due to higher inflation in FY 2022 than in FY 2021 (94.8% vs 50.9%). 

(iii) a AR$ 571 million loss in exchange differences generated by assets, due to the 

appreciation, in real terms, of the peso in FY 2022 as compared to the same period 

in 2021. 

These decreases were partially offset by: 

(i) An AR$ 1,897 million drop in interest expenses, since interest rates were negative in real 

terms in FY 2022, despite a significant nominal increase since 3Q22. 

• Share of net profit of associates and joint arrangements accounted for under the equity 
method 

Share of net income of associates and joint arrangements accounted for under the 

equity method generated a AR$ 35 million loss in FY 2022, as compared to a loss of AR$ 69 

million in the same period in 2021. This change was primarily due to an increase in the net 

income contributed by CV1 Concesionaria Vial S.A., mainly because of increased activity; 

partially offset by the net income reported by Covisur S.A., primarily due to an increase in 

provisions for contingencies, and the consortiums in which BRH participates. 

 

• Income Tax 

Income tax generated a AR$ 1,624 million loss in FY 2022, as compared to an AR$ 460 

million loss in the same period in 2021, mainly in Cliba Ingenieria Urbana S.A., BRH and ACSA, 

partially offset by a decrease in Prominente, Metrovías and BRT.  

 

• Net income for the year 

Net income reached AR$ 5,607 million in FY 2022, a AR$ 10,708 million decrease as 

compared to a net income of AR$ 16,315 million in FY 2021. 
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3. Financial indebtedness 

Debt Breakdown and Evolution 

  Dec-22 Dec-21 * 

Debt in foreign currency 66,062 70,979 

Factoring transactions with recourse ( in Argentine Pesos) 9,087 13,730 

Other Debt(in Argentine Pesos) 4,296 744 

Total Financial Debt 79,444 85,454 

                                            * Dec-21 figures have been restated to Dec-22 prices 

 

• Total Financial Debt amounted to AR$ 79,444 million as of December 31, 2022, a AR$ 6,010 

million, or 7.0% decrease in real terms, as compared to December 31, 2021.  

• Figures as of December 31, 2021, disclosed for comparative purposes, are expressed in 

December 2022 prices, adjusted by the consumer price index (CPI) reported by the Argentine 

Bureau of Statistics, as required by Argentine accounting boards. CPI increased 94.8% from 

December 2021 to December 2022. 

• Debt denominated in foreign currency decreased AR$ 4,918 million, or 6.9% in real terms 

mainly because of a 11.5% appreciation of the peso against the U.S. dollar in real terms during 

FY 2022, partially offset by the accrual of the effective interest rate, as required by IFRS.  

• Debt arising from factoring transactions with recourse denominated in local currency 
decreased AR$ 4,644 million, or 33.8% in real terms.  

• Other Debt in Argentine Pesos increased AR$ 3,551 million, mainly due to an increase in short-
term financing in the domestic capital market and in loans for the acquisition of equipment in 
our Construction segment.  

• 83.2% of total debt as of December 31, 2022 was denominated in foreign currency, mainly US 
dollars. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Earnings Release | FY 2022 

 

                  Figures in this report are expressed in millions of Argentine Pesos (AR$), except when noted otherwise 

 

 

15 

Debt Maturity Profile (as of December 31, 2022) (*) 

 

(*) Total financial and bank debt figures as per Clisa´s financial statements. Debt includes accrued interest and when applicable, 

as in the case of the Clisa Notes, is recorded at fair value, net of transaction costs. 

 

 

 

Within 1 year
Within

 1 and 2 years

Within

 2 and 3 

years

Within

 3 and 4 years

More

 than 4 years
TOTAL %

Revolving Facilities 6,757 0 0 0 0 6,757 9%

Factoring 8,919 101 67 0 0 9,087 11%

Amortizing Debt 1,470 641 371 228 157 2,868 4%

Leases 274 151 30 4 0 459 1%

Corporate Bonds 7,627 0 0 0 52,647 60,273 76%

Total 25,047 892 468 232 52,804 79,444 100%

Maturity - % 32% 1% 1% 0% 66% 100%

Maturity

63% of our short-term debt, 

consists of factoring and 

revolving facilities. 
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Consolidated Financial Statements  

Balance Sheet 

 

 

  

 December 31,

2022 

 December 31,

2021 

Property, plant and equipment 68,629.1                    75,520.3                    

Intangible Assets  9,232.8                      10,784.4                    

Goodwi l l  1,606.2                      1,731.9                      

Investments  in associates  743.8                         855.7                         

Deferred tax assets  599.1                         657.1                         

Other receivables  4,117.2                      5,304.5                      

Trade receivables  3,977.8                      3,509.5                      

Total non-current assets 88,906.1                    98,363.3                    

Contractual  assets 4,219.3                      1,252.9                      

Other receivables  10,686.7                    10,532.3                    

Inventories   8,893.1                      6,296.5                      

Trade receivables  54,584.5                    55,951.8                    
Other investments  2,244.4                      1,225.6                      

Cash and cash equiva lents  7,498.7                      9,364.7                      

Total current assets 88,126.8                    84,623.8                    

TOTAL ASSETS 177,032.9                  182,987.1                  

Attributable to the owners  of the parent 9,695.3                      8,999.6                      

Non-control l ing interests  4,935.9                      4,822.3                      

TOTAL EQUITY 14,631.2                    13,821.9                    

 Bank and financia l  debts   54,396.4                    60,356.1                    

 Provis ions  for contingencies   2,461.4                      3,101.3                      

 Deferred tax l iabi l i ty  12,686.9                    13,405.2                    

 Other l iabi l i ties   11,111.9                    14,402.5                    

 Trade payables   3,436.9                      4,134.3                      

 Total non-current liabilities  84,093.4                    95,399.4                    

 Bank and financia l  debts   25,047.4                    25,097.6                    

 Provis ions  for contingencies   247.1                         309.9                         

 Contractual  l iabi l i ties  494.5                         852.2                         

 Other l iabi l i ties   31,289.9                    29,085.7                    

 Trade payables   21,229.4                    18,420.5                    

 Total current liabilities  78,308.3                    73,765.8                    

TOTAL LIABILITIES 162,401.7                  169,165.2                  

 Total liabilities and equity  177,032.9                  182,987.1                  
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Income Statement  

 

 

    

2022

FY

2021

FY
Δ

 

Revenues  from contracts  with customers 191,559.7     129,306.6     48%

Cost of providing services (131,326.1)   (93,770.3)     40%

Gross Profit 60,233.6       35,536.3       69%

Adminis trative expenses (27,024.7)     (18,382.6)     47%

Sel l ing and other operating expenses (20,988.1)     (8,307.0)       153%

Other operating income and expenses , net 500.0            889.4            -44%

Operating income 12,720.7       9,736.1         31%

Financia l  income 9,656.9         20,228.7       -52%

Financia l  expenses  (15,111.4)     (9,769.7)       55%

Share of net income of associates  and joint 

arrangements  accounted for under the equity 

method (34.9)            (69.3)            -50%

Income before tax 7,231.2         20,125.8       -64%

Income tax (1,624.1)       (3,810.6)       -57%
Net income / (loss) for the period 5,607.2                16,315.3 -66%

Net income for the period attributable to:

    Owners  of the parent 4,390.4         15,163.4       -71%

    Non-control l ing interests 1,216.7         1,151.9         6%

5,607.2         16,315.3       -66%

Operating income 12,720.7       9,736.1         31%

Depreciation and amortization 10,578.8       12,427.7       -15%

Adjusted EBITDA 23,299.5              22,163.8 5%
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Cash Flow Statement  

   

2022

FY

2021

FY
Cash from operating activities

Net income for the period 5,607.2                      16,315.3                    

 Adjustments for: 

 Depreciation and amortization 10,578.8                    12,427.7                    

 Income tax 1,624.1                      459.7                         

 Loss / (gain) from sales of property, plant and equipment (72.6)                         (418.3)                       

	Share of net income of associates and joint arrangements accounted 

for under the equity method 34.9                           69.3                           

 Net loss for derecognition of property, plant and equipment 6.2                             9.8                             

 Other operating and financial income and expenses, net 2,875.5                      (14,119.8)                  

 Interest income and interest expense, net 660.2                         4,360.8                      

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

 (Increase) / Decrease in inventories (3,217.3)                    1,283.5                      

 Increase in allowances and provisions for contingencies 2,276.1                      415.0                         

(Increase) / decrease in investments (0.4)                           (21.8)                         

 Increase in operating receivables (37,824.0)                  (18,372.3)                  

 Increase in operating l iabilities 31,057.0                    14,063.6                    

Net cash flow provided by operations 13,605.6                    16,472.4                    

 Payments and collection of interests, net (10,075.7)                  (7,275.9)                    

 Payments of income tax (701.5)                       (1,475.4)                    

Net cash flow provided by operating activities 2,828.4                      7,721.2                      

Cash from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,868.4)                    (2,791.0)                    

Increases of intangible assets (500.5)                       (724.0)                       

Proceeds from sales of other investments (1,900.9)                    (1,153.2)                    

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 264.7                         721.1                         

Dividends collected 20.0                           -                            

Cash from entities controlled during the year -                            0.0                             

Net cash flow used in investing activities (6,985.0)                    (3,947.1)                    

Cash from financing activities

Changes in other receivables and other l iabilities 2,053.3                      (74.6)                         

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (258.8)                       (223.9)                       

Repayment  of Corporate Bonds (1,895.0)                    (1,747.1)                    

Repayment  of Leases (513.5)                       (893.7)                       

Repayments of and proceeds from self-l iquidating debt 4,853.9                      1,939.4                      

Proceeds from other bank and financial debts 9,016.1                      9,490.2                      

Repayment of other bank and financial debts (7,415.0)                    (10,395.6)                  

Net cash flow provided by (used in) financing activities 5,841.1                      (1,905.3)                    

Subtota l 1,684.5                      1,868.8                      

Effect of inflation in cash and cash equivalents (3,481.8)                    (2,465.8)                    

(68.7)                         (198.5)                       

Decrease in cash, net (1,866.0)                    (795.6)                       

Cash and cash equivalents as of the beginning of the period 9,364.7                      10,160.3                    

 Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the year 7,498.7                      9,364.7                      

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences and translation on cash and 

cash equivalents
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Notes and Disclaimer 

Financial Information 

The consolidated financial statements of Clisa and subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

Capitalized term and acronyms 

Capitalized terms and acronyms used but not defined in this Earnings Release shall have the meanings assigned thereto in our 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022. 

IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies” 

Brief description of the restatement procedures 

IAS 29 requires that the financial statements of an entity whose functional currency is that of a hyperinflationary economy should be 

stated in terms of the measuring unit current at end of the reporting period.  

In short, IAS 29 establishes that monetary items (such as cash or trade receivables) are not restated because they are already expressed 

in terms of the monetary unit current at the end of the reporting period. Assets and liabilities subject to adjustments in accordance 

with specific agreements, shall be restated based on these agreements. Non-monetary items (such as property, plant and equipment, 

or inventories) that are carried at amounts current at the end of the reporting period, such as net realizable value or others, shall not 

be restated. All other non-monetary assets and liabilities are restated by applying a general price index.  

All items in the statement of comprehensive income must be also adjusted for inflation, by applying the change in the general price 

index from the dates when the items of income and expenses were initially recorded in the financial statements. 

Every item that must be restated, is restated against gain or loss on the net monetary position. However, it must not be forgotten that, 

in fact, a loss on the net monetary position derives from the loss of purchasing power that affects an entity holding an excess of 

monetary assets over monetary liabilities in a period of inflation. On the other hand, a gain on the net monetary position is the result 

of the gain of purchasing power of an entity with an excess of monetary liabilities over monetary assets.  

The gain or loss on the net monetary position is registered as profit or loss under the “Financial Income” and “Financial Expenses” line 

items of the Income Statement, respectively, and must be disclosed separately. 

Comparative information disclosed in financial statements has also been restated to the level of prices of December 31, 2022. 

Presentation of Non-IFRS Information 

We report our financial results in accordance with IFRS. However, we have included in this Earnings Release certain financial measures 
and ratios that are not recognized financial measurements under IFRS, which we believe gives investors information useful to assess 
our performance. Adjusted EBITDA is not a financial measure recognized by IFRS and should not be interpreted as an alternative 
measure of operational results or cash generated by the operations. “Adjusted EBITDA,” a measure used to evaluate ongoing 
performance, refers to net income (loss) plus financial results, net, plus/less income tax, plus depreciation and amortization, less/plus 
share of net profit/loss of associates and joint arrangements accounted for using the equity method, and plus goodwill impairment. 
Adjusted EBITDA may also be measured as revenue from contracts with customers less cost of providing services, less administrative 
expenses, less selling expenses and other operating expenses, plus/less other operating income and expenses, net, plus depreciations 
and amortizations. The measurements of Adjusted EBITDA contained herein are not defined under IFRS, are not measures of operating 
profit, operating performance or liquidity presented in accordance with IFRS and are subject to important limitations. Adjusted EBITDA 
does not have a standardized meaning and may not be comparable to those used by other companies. Accordingly, the measurements 
of Adjusted EBITDA contained herein may not be calculated in the same manner as similarly titled measurements used by other 
companies which may limit their usefulness as a comparative measurement. Because of these limitations, the measurements of 
Adjusted EBITDA contained herein should not be considered a measurement of discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth 
of our business or as a measurement of cash that will be available to us to meet our obligations, nor should they be construed as 
alternatives to other titled measures determined in accordance with IFRS.  

Rounding 

Certain figures included in this Earnings Release have been rounded for ease of presentation.  Percentage figures have not been 

calculated in all cases based on such rounded figures but based on such amounts prior to rounding.  For this reason, percentage 

amounts in this Earnings Release may vary from those obtained by performing the same calculations using the figures in Clisa’s Audited 

Consolidated Financial Statements and Clisa’s Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.  Certain other 

amounts that appear in this Earnings Release may not sum due to rounding. 
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Exchange Rates 

Figures in this Earnings Release are expressed in millions of Argentine Pesos (AR$), unless otherwise specified. 

For your convenience, the following table sets forth the average and period-end exchange rates for the periods indicated, expressed 

in pesos per U.S. dollar and not adjusted for inflation. 

 

Average AR$/US$ exchange rate 

 

2022 
FY 

2021 
FY 

133.57 95.81 

 

 

The average AR$/US$ exchange rate is the average selling exchange rates reported by Banco de la Nación Argentina on the last day of 

each month during the annual period. 

End of Period AR$/US$ exchange rate 

Dec 31, 2022 Dec 31, 2021 

177.16 102.72 

 

  

Forward – looking Statements 

This Earnings Release may contain statements that constitute “forward-looking statements”. The words “believe,” “could,” “may,” 

“estimate,” “continue,” “potential,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “expect,” “will,” “should” and “plan,” among others, are intended to 

identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of performance.  They involve risks, uncertainties 

and assumptions because they relate to future events and, therefore, depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the 

future.  Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our officers’ intent, belief or current 

expectations with respect to, among other things, the use of proceeds of this offering, our financing plans, trends affecting our business, 

the impact of competition and future plans and strategies.  Our future results may differ materially from those expressed in or 

suggested by these forward-looking statements.  Many of the factors that will determine these results are beyond our ability to control 

or predict.  Investors are cautioned not to put undue reliance on any forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak 

only as of the date they were made and neither the managers nor we undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements, 

whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law. 


